various financial risk elements are discussed below.

Emirates is exposed to credit risk, which is the risk that a counterparty will cause a
financial loss to Emirates by failing to discharge an obligation. Financial assets that
potentially subject Emirates to credit risk consist principally of deposits with banks and
other financial institutions, derivative counterparties as well as receivables from agents
selling commercial air transportation. Emirates uses external ratings such as Standard &
Poor's and Moody's or their equivalent in order to measure and monitor its credit risk
exposures to financial institutions. In the absence of independent ratings, credit quality is
assessed based on the counterparty's financial position, past experience and other
factors.

The Emirates Group

 Annual Report
2015-16

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group

Financial
Information

Emirates Financial
Commentary

dnata Financial
Commentary

Emirates Consolidated
Financial Statements

dnata Consolidated
Financial Statements

Additional
Information

123

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis of market risk

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m
Interest cost
- 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams 7   7   6   6
US Dollars 52   (1) 50   (23)

59   6   56   (17)
+ 25 basis points
UAE Dirhams (7) (7) (6) (6)
US Dollars (52) 1   (50) 23

(59) (6) (56) 17

2015

Borrowings taken at variable rates expose Emirates to cash flow interest rate risk while
borrowings issued at fixed rates expose Emirates to fair value interest rate risk. Emirates
targets a balanced portfolio approach, whilst nevertheless taking advantage of
opportune market movements using appropriate hedging solutions including interest
swaps. Variable rate debt and cash surpluses are mainly denominated in UAE Dirhams
and US Dollars.

The following sensitivity analysis, relating to existing financial instruments, shows how
profit and equity would change if the market risk variables had been different at the end

[…]

Commentary

dnata Financial
Commentary

Emirates Consolidated
Financial Statements

dnata Consolidated
Financial Statements

Additional
Information

124

(iii) Liquidity risk

Sources of liquidity are regularly reviewed by senior management to maintain a
diversification by geography, provider, product and term.

Liquidity risk is the risk that Emirates is unable to meet its payment obligations
associated with its financial liabilities when they fall due and to replace funds when they
are withdrawn.

Emirates' liquidity management process as monitored by senior management, includes
the following:

Day to day funding, managed by monitoring future cash flows to ensure that
requirements can be met. This includes replenishment of funds as they mature.
Maintaining rolling forecasts of Emirates’ liquidity position on the basis of
expected cash flows.
Monitoring liquidity ratios against internal standards.
Maintaining debt financing plans.
Maintaining diversified credit lines including stand-by credit facility
arrangements.

38. Financial risk management (continued)

 Effect on
profit

 Effect on
equity

 Effect on
profit

Effect on
equity

AED m AED m AED m AED m

Interest income

- 25 basis points (7) (7) (13) (13)

+ 25 basis points 7   7   13   13

Currency - Pounds Sterling

+ 1% -   (1) 2   (8)

- 1% -   1   (2) 8

Currency - Euro

+ 1% 4   (20) 3   (20)

- 1% (4) 20   (3) 20

Currency - Australian Dollars

+ 1% 1   (12) 1   (1)

- 1% (1) 12   (1) 1

Currency - Japanese Yen

+ 1% -   (2) -   (2)

- 1% -   2   -   2

Currency - Singapore Dollars

+ 1% (4) (4) (4) (4)

- 1% 4   4   4   4

Fuel price
+ USD 5 on price -   191   -   -
- USD 5 on price -   (194) -   -

20152016

The Emirates Group

 Annual Report
2015-16

Overview

Emirates

dnata

Group

Financial
Information

Emirates Financial
Commentary

dnata Financial
Commentary

Emirates Consolidated
Financial Statements

dnata Consolidated
Financial Statements

Additional
Information

125

39. Capital management

Emirates also monitors capital on the basis of a gearing ratio which is calculated as the
ratio of borrowings and lease liabilities, net of cash assets to total equity. In 2016, this
ratio is 92.9% (2015: 109.3%) and if aircraft operating leases are included, the ratio is
215.9% (2015: 212.1%).

Emirates' objective when managing capital is to safeguard its ability to continue as a